
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter (Chair) 
Mrs L M Broadley 

F S Broadley (Vice-Chair) 
D M Carter 

Mrs H E Darling JP 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
F S Ghattoraya 

Mrs S Z Haq 
Miss A Kaur 
K J Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE to be held at 
the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 15 MARCH 2022 at 7.00 
PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
03 March 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://youtu.be/WjDMMYySvMY  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

~ Page 1 ~

https://youtu.be/WjDMMYySvMY


 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 15 March 2022 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 5 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 6 

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.   

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Corporate Performance Update (Q3 2021/22) 7 - 37 

 Report of the Head of Customer Service & Transformation  

8.   Virtual Customer Service Centre - Lunchtime Opening Hours 38 - 44 

 Report of the Head of Customer Service & Transformation  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2021 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 
J W Boyce 
D M Carter 
F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 
Miss A Kaur 
K J Loydall 
R E R Morris 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill 
A Hunt 
S Tucker 

Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic & Electoral Services Manager 

 

REMOTE ATTENDANCE  
 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
A Dingley Community & Wellbeing Manager 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
Mrs P Fisher Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

35.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L A Bentley and Mrs S B Morris. 
 
Councillor Mrs L M Broadley attended the meeting remotely. 

36.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

38.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 September 2021 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

39.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no action list arising from the previous meeting held on 7 September 2021. 

40.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

41.   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q2 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 7-39 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the update on progress achieved during the second quarter against 
achieving the Council’s Strategic Objectives. 
 
In respect of the Customer Service & Transformation update, some Members of the 
Committee stated that they and their constituents remained particularly dissatisfied with 
the continued lunchtime closure of the Customer Service Centre telephone lines, on the 
grounds that the arrangement conflicted with Council policy and denied working residents 
the opportunity to contact the Council during their own lunch break. It was also stated 
that Oadby & Wigston is the only current authority in Leicestershire to operate a lunchtime 
closure. The Head of Customer Service and Transformation explained that the current 
arrangements had been in place since the outset of the Covid-19 pandemic in March 2020 
and the anecdotal evidence offered by Members of the Committee regarding resident 
dissatisfaction was not replicated in the number of corporate complaints received. The 
Committee were also advised that to reverse the lunchtime closure would have significant 
additional resource implications for the service area. 
 
During the course of the debate, a motion was moved by Councillor J W Boyce, which 
proposed that in order to establish whether there is currently unmet demand from 
residents for lunchtime opening of the Customer Service Centre, Members should forward 
any correspondence/complaints received from their constituents regarding the issue to the 
Head of Customer Service & Transformation. It was suggested that the material can then 
be reviewed and incorporated into an update to be provided to the March meeting of the 
Committee, allowing sufficient time for any consistent patterns/conclusions to emerge. The 
motion was seconded by Councillor D M Carter, put to the vote and carried: 
 
Votes For:   7 
Votes Against: 4 
Abstentions:  0 
 
The recommendation, as amended, was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, 
and it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The performance of the Council against its Corporate Objectives be 

noted; and 
(ii) Any correspondence and/or complaints received by Members in relation 

to the lunchtime closure of the Customer Service Centre be forwarded to 
the Head of Customer Service & Transformation for review. 

~ Page 4 ~



Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

42.   SPORTS FACILITIES UPDATE (NOVEMBER 2021) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 40-49 of the agenda, 
which asked it to review and decide between the options for proposed future expenditure 
of Section 106 contributions from the Station Road Former South Leicestershire College 
site. 
 
It was moved by the Chair that the spending proposals at Table 3 be taken forward, 
subject to the following amendments: 
 
(i) Removal of the option for 3G Football Facility at Blaby Road Park; and 
(ii) Insertion of Parkour or BMX facilities at Willow Park. 
 
In respect of the option for a 3G Football Facility at Blaby Road Park, it was suggested that 
this should instead be put out to public consultation in order to establish whether there is 
any appetite from residents for this to remain on the list of potential Section 106 funded 
projects. It was requested that South Wigston Ward Members should have the opportunity 
to review the consultation questions/documents prior to commencement. 
 
The amendments were seconded by Councillor J W Boyce. 
 
The recommendations, as amended, were put to the vote and it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report be noted; 
(ii) The amended spending proposals at Table 3 be approved; and 
(iii) A public consultation in relation to a potential 3G Football Facility at 

Blaby Road Park be prepared and signed off prior to commencement by 
South Wigston Ward Members. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.35 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 15 March 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 5 ~



 

 

Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 15 March 2022 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

ACTION LIST 

Arising from the Meeting held on Tuesday, 30 November 2021 
 

No. 
Minute Ref. /  

Item of Business 
*Action Details /  
Action Due Date 

Responsible 
Officer(s)’ 

Initials 

Action 
Status 

1. 42 – Sports Facilities 
Update 

A public consultation in relation 
to a potential 3G Football Facility 
at Blaby be prepared and signed 
off prior to commencement by 
South Wigston Ward Members. 

Due by Mar-22 

PF, AD On Target 
to Complete 

In discussions with Councillor Boyce over the final version. 

 
* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s). 

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 15 March 
2022 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Corporate Performance Update (Q3 2021/22) 

Report Author(s): Philippa Fisher  
(Head of Customer Service & Transformation) 

 

Purpose of Report: To provide an update on progress during Quarter 3 of the 2021/22 
Financial Year towards achieving the priorities of the Oadby and 
Wigston Borough Council’s Strategic Objectives as agreed in 2021. 
The report combines updates on key service delivery achievements 
coupled with the Council’s key performance indications in a single 
report. 

Report Summary: There are 96 Key Performance Indicators for our Corporate Plan 
Objectives. These are categorised by each objective and service 
delivery arm. Each target has been graded using the 
Red/Amber/Green status ranking system. There are two other ranks, 
a “blue” ranking and this is for indicators where work has yet to begin 
and a “white” ranking 
[...]
t is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: Corporate Plan 2019 -2024 

Appendices: 1. Housing Capital Programme Quarter 3 Update 
2. Lightbulb Performance Reports – Q3 2021/22 
3. Customer Service Centre Statistical Analysis – Q3 2021/22 

 

1. Introduction  

1.1. As part of the Council’s ongoing development to performance management and reporting,  
2021/22 sees the next stage in how we measure and report Council performance 
(alongside the standard finance and statutory reporting framework). 
 

1.2. The Council has produced 96 new Key Performance Measures for 2021/22, and these  
measures relate to each of the Council’s three new Corporate Objectives as part of the 
Council’s new five-year Corporate Plan (2019-2024). 
 

1.3. These measures are “outcome” based measures, meaning that they identify key  
deliverables for the authority that actively work towards meeting the Corporate Objectives, 
and will allow for greater accountability and transparency. This will mean that the public, 
Members and Officers can clearly see how the Council is performing against its objectives, 
and if it isn’t, then why it isn’t. 
 

1.4. The narrative from each service highlights the key activities, issues and outcomes that  
they have been working on, delivered or encountered during the last quarter and these 
directly correlate to achieving the Council’s Corporate Plan.   
 

1.5. The Community and Wellbeing Services have now been absorbed between services areas  
of Law and Democracy and Customer Service and Transformation. In addition, new for 
2021/22 are KPI’s which relate to HR and sit within the SLT service area. 
 

2. Corporate Performance 

2.1       The following report provides analysis and statistics on the performance of indicators used   

           to monitor progress against the Council’s new Corporate Objectives.  

~ Page 8 ~



 

 

2.2 There are three main objectives, with these being: 
 Bu
[...]
omplaint ? 

Oct 21 4 100% Fairly  75% 
Very/Satisfied  

75% Very/ 
Satisfied 

75% Very/ 
Satisfied 

Nov 21 3 100% Fairly 
 

100% Very 
Satisfied  

100% Very/ 
Satisfied 

67% Very/ 
Satisfied 

Dec 21 
 

2 100% Fairly 
 

100% 
Very/Satisfied 

100% 
Very/Satisfied 

100% 
Very/Satisfied 

 

~ Page 37 ~



 

 

 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 15 March 
2022 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Customer Service Lunchtime Opening Hours (March 2022) 

Report Author(s): Philippa Fisher, Head of Customer Service & Transformation   
 

Purpose of Report: At the Service Delivery Committee Meeting in November 2021, 
Members requested that a full report be given relating to the 
lunchtime closure of the Customer Service Centre since the 
commencement of the COVID Pandemic – 23 March 2020.     

Report Summary: This report provides background information, benchmarking analysis 
and the results of consultation regarding the decision to re-open over 
the lunchtime period for the virtual Customer Service Centre.       

Recommendation(s): A. That Members note the information provided from 
surveys indicating that residents are currently satisfied 
with the Council’s customer service opening hours, whilst 
also noting that the benchmarking exercise across the 
County indicates that Oadby and Wigston Borough 
Council are the only Council/District who do not offer a 
service over the lunchtime period. Having listened to 
Member feedback the recommendation is to approve re-
opening the virtual customer service centre at lunchtimes 
with effect from 1 April 2022. 
 

B. That Members consider Customer Service Centre 
awareness sessions and whether they feel these would 
be beneficial so that sessions can be organised during 
April and May 2022. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court, Head of Paid Service and Chief Executive Officer 
Anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Philippa Fisher, Head of Customer Services and Transformation 
(0116) 257  
philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 
Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraph 3.2 of this report. 

~ Page 38 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: Residents of the Borough of Oadby and Wigston. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Leicestershire Districts and County Customer Service Centre 
Benchmarking Summary 

 

1.      Introduction 
 

1.1 Members fed back anecdotally at the Service Delivery Committee on 30 November 2021 
that they were dissatisfied with the lunchtime closure of the virtual customer service 
centre (originally brought in at the beginning of the pandemic) remaining in place, and 
that they were receiving feedback from residents to support this. 
 

1.2 Previously, when the decision to cease a service provision had been presented to 
Members, such as the removal of face to face Wednesday evening openings and 
Saturday mornings, a report had been presented to Members for their approval.  
However, d
[...]
e offering  
 

6.1 As part of the review it was identified that it might be beneficial to run awareness 
sessions for Members to give clarity around the current full service offering by the 
virtual Customer Service Centre and the Technical Officers role. Members are asked to 
provide feedback regarding whether they feel these would be beneficial so that sessions 
can potentially be organised during April and May 2022. 

 
7. Future Provision - Customer Service Strategy 

 
7.1 As the Council and the country emerge from the pandemic into an endemic phase, a key 

area of work will be to review the customer service strategy across the whole of the 
Council in order to deliver our services to a high standard in the most cost effective way.  
  

7.2 This area of work will review how we reach high connectivity with all our demographics 
and hard to reach communities, taking into account new digital technology, processes 
and systems and resourcing. 

 
8. Timetable for Future Decisions  

 
8.1 In the second quarter of the 2022/23 meeting cycle at Service Delivery Committee it is 

proposed that the Head of Customer Service and Transformation deliver a report for the 
future provision of Customer Service for the Council. 

 

~ Page 41 ~



Appendix One  

Bench Marking Exercise  

Opening hours 

Since the pandemic all Leicestershire & Leicester Councils have amended their service in some way, most have introduced appointment only face to face for 

customers who have no other means of undertaking their transaction. We have chosen to offer home visits as an alternative here at OWBC for this client 

group. Many have had to make changes to their telephone service also to ensure consistent services levels and customer satisfaction, here are a summary 

of the changes across the County:  

Blaby Pre-book appointment only face to face 
Wednesday 9.30am late start on phoneline 
 

Charnwood Pre-book appointment only face to face 
 

Harborough Pre-book appointment only fa
[...]
ces 

Hinckley & Bosworth Scanning post for Revenues and Benefits   
Tell Us Once  

~
 P

age 43 ~



Manage room booking requests for HBBC and other partners based in The Hub.  
Manage post room to cover for absence. 

Leicester City None 

Melton Bill printing and folding 
Recovery folding 
Post opening and scanning 

North West 
Leicestershire 

Completion of a spreadsheet for Waste department recording kerbside round 
collection issues. 
Scanning of the incoming post to the majority of the organisation. 
Tell Us Once  
Daily Reception cover dealing with deliveries etc 
Adhoc Post Room cover. 

Oadby & Wigston Environmental Health- Raise jobs on uniform, send out diary sheets, process 
food registrations etc 
Housing options- prebook appointments for homeless and housing advice, 
processing, checking housing applications and all related admin.  
Waste- running all waste reports to instruct crews on things such as missed 
collections, new bin deliveries, large bin requests, clinical waste collections etc 
All garden waste admin, running/uploading reports to ensure sticker delivery  
Corporate assets- Football, bowls and cricket booking admin including invoicing  
Licensing- Taxi logging/processing/checking vehicle applications, booking 
competency tests   
Tell us once admin 
First contact notifications 

 

 

~
 P

age 44 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
	7 Corporate Performance Update (Q3 2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Housing Capital Programme Quarter 3 Update
	Appendix 2 - Lightbulb Performance Reports – Q3 2021/22
	e6c5284158e80790731734fbbf1c0beab7cf15884fa4a2b154e0a0b872124db6.pdf
	e6c5284158e80790731734fbbf1c0beab7cf15884fa4a2b154e0a0b872124db6.pdf

	Appendix 3 - Customer Service Centre Statistical Analysis – Q3 2021/22

	8 Virtual Customer Service Centre - Lunchtime Opening Hours
	Appendix 1 - Leicestershire Districts and County Customer Service Centre Benchmarking Summary




Minutes of the meeting


Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 15 March 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 15 

MARCH 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2092 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
Mrs L M Broadley 
D M Carter 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 
K J Loydall 
Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
J Carr Planning Policy and Development Manager 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Wheeliker Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

43.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs H E Darling JP. 

44.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None.  

45.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

46.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 2021 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 15 March 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

47.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
In relation to the Sports Facilities Update, the Head of Law and Democracy advised that 
there is currently no budget provision for a 3G pitch at Blaby Road Park, so the 
consultation has been put on hold, while further assessment is conducted with the 
agreement of the Committee. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 30 November 2021 be 
noted. 

48.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None.  

49.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q3 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 7-37 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the update on progress achieved during the third quarter against 
achieving the Council’s Corporate Objectives. 
 
A number of questions and requests for further information were raised by the Committee 
in relation to services covered in the report, including the boiler replacement programme, 
common diseases affecting the Borough’s trees, climate change initiatives, litter bin 
replacements and leisure centre membership figures. Officers present at the meeting 
noted the requests and where applicable, items requiring more detailed reporting have 
been recorded on the action list arising from the meeting. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted.  

50.   VIRTUAL CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRE - LUNCHTIME OPENING HOURS 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 38 – 44, which asked 
it to review the background information, benchmarking analysis and results of a 
consultation regarding whether the virtual Customer Service Centre should re-instate 
lunchtime opening hours. 
 
A number of Members raised concerns about how Council services are communicated to 
residents and stated their objection to the current absence of any paper-based 
communication with households. The Head of Customer Service and Transformation 
advised that a Communications Strategy is currently in development which will review in 
full how the Council engages with its residents. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report be noted; 



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 15 March 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

(ii) The reopening of the virtual Customer Service Centre during the 
lunchtime period be approved with effect from 1 April 2022; and 

(iii) Customer Service awareness sessions for Members would be organised 
by the Head of Customer Service and Transformation. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.05 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 14 June 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


